Farmer Resources (Ray’s List)
Here are some resources that we’d like to share to help guide farmers in the process of navigating the complexities of going into the business of farming and organic agriculture in New Hampshire. This list is courtesy of our Beginning Farmer Program Coordinator, Ray Conner.
National General Small-Scale, Sustainable and Organic Agriculture Resources
USDA New Farmer Website: http://www.usda.gov/wps/portal/usda/newfarmers?navid=newfarmers
National Organic Program: http://www.ams.usda.gov/AMSv1.0/nop
USDA National Agricultural Library:  http://www.nal.usda.gov
Practical Farmers of Iowa (resources and webinars): http://www.practicalfarmers.org
USDA Know Your Farmer Know Your Food (Contact: eleanor.starmer@osec.usda.gov):

http://www.usda.gov/wps/portal/usda/usdahome?navid=KNOWYOURFARMER
Start2Farm (USDA): Start2Farm.gov
ATTRA (resources and webinars): www.attra.org
Northeast Beginner Farmer Project: http://smallfarms.cornell.edu/projects/ne-beginning-farmer-project/
New Hampshire Farms Network , Dedicated to bringing the farms to life by describing their history, their land, and products

The Market Gardener: www.themarketgardener.com
 

Northeast Beginner Farmer Resources
Northeast Beginner Farmer Project (Cornell): http://nebeginningfarmers.org
The Greenhorns: www.thegreenhorns.net
New Entry Sustainable Farming Project: http://www.nesfp.org
New England Small Farm Institute: http://www.smallfarm.org
National Young Farmers Coalition: http://www.youngfarmers.org
New England Farmer’s Union Beginning Farmer Institute (BFI): http://www.beginningfarmers.org/new-england-farmers-union-provides-beginning-farmer-training/
 

NH Beginner Farmer Resources
Small and Beginner Farmers of NH: www.sbfnh.org
NH Young Farmers: https://nhfarmbureau.org/2014/04/08/nh-young-farmers-advocate-for-agriculture/
University of New Hampshire Cooperative Extension: www.extension.unh.edu/
NH Association of Conservation Districts: http://nhacd.org/wordpress/
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS): www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/site/nh/home/
NRCS Info. for Organic Farmers: http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/portal/nrcs/main/national/landuse/crops/organic/
 

First Steps (As a beginning farmer, where do I begin?)
Northeast Small Scale, “Sustainable” Farmer DACUM Occupational Profile (New England Small Farm Institute):

http://www.smallfarm.org/uploads/uploads/Files/outline.pdf
The Center for Agroecology and Sustainable Food Systems: http://casfs.ucsc.edu/education/instructional-resources
Workbook: Exploring the Small Farm Dream (http://www.smallfarm.org/main/for_service_providers/exploring_the_small_farm_dream/)
Book: Building a Sustainable Business, SARE

Book: Farms with a Future, Rebecca Thistlethwaite (http://rebeccathistlethwaite.com)

2012 NOFANY Core Competencies Tool–Apprentices and Mentors
 

Land Access
Land for Good: http://www.landforgood.org
New England Farmland Finder: http://www.newenglandfarmlandfinder.org
Land Access and Tenure Toolshed: Land Access and Tenure Resources:

http://www.uvm.edu/newfarmer/Page=land/land_access_resources.html&SM=land/sub-menu.html
Northeast Farm Access: http://www.nefarmaccess.com
Land Access for Municipalities: http://landforgood.org/wp-content/uploads/LFG-Leasing-Land-To-Farmers-For-Land-Trusts-Municipalities-Handbook.pdf
Land Access for Municipalities:  http://www.nesare.org/Dig-Deeper/Publications/Northeast-guides-and-books/Farmland-ConneCTions
NH Granit – Statewide GIS Clearinghouse: http://www.granit.sr.unh.edu
 

Business Planning

Tips About Farmer Income Tax: www.attra.ncat.org
Holistic Management International (HMI): http://holisticmanagement.org
Northeast Beginner Farmer Project:

http://nebeginningfarmers.org/farmers/planning-2/business-plan-templates/
AgPlan: https://www.agplan.umn.edu
NH Community Loan Fund: http://www.communityloanfund.org/how-we-help/business 
Getting Started in Farming: An Introduction to Farm Business Planning: http://northcarolina.ncat.org/
Beginning Farmer Business Planning, Marketing, and Sheep, Goat & Poultry Resources: https://attra.ncat.org/oasdfr/
Agricultural Risk Management – English and Spanish Curriculum: https://attra.ncat.org/risk_management/rmgateway.html
Book: Building a Sustainable Business, SARE

Book: The Organic Farming Business Network

Book: Fearless Farm Finances (http://www.mosesorganic.org/farmfinances.html)

 

Enterprise Budgeting (How to Make Dollars Make Sense!)
Organic Farming Business Handbook: http://richardwiswall.com
Appleseed Permaculture: http://appleseedpermaculture.com/tag/ashokan/
Penn State Ag. Alternatives: http://extension.psu.edu/business/ag-alternatives
New Entry Sustainable Farming Project: http://nesfp.org/food-systems/national-incubator-farm-training-initiative/training-materials
 

NH Farm Financing
NH Farm Service Agency
Farm Credit East and FarmStart
Yankee Farm Credit
NH Community Loan Fund
Beginning Farmers: http://www.beginningfarmers.org/funding-resources/
USDA Beginning Farmer and Rancher Individual Development accounts (IDAs): http://sustainableagriculture.net/publications/grassrootsguide/farming-opportunities/individual-development-account/
 

 

Policy
Northeast Organic Farming Association Interstate Council: http://www.nofa.org/advocacy.php
Farm Bill: www.farmbillprimer.org
National Sustainable Agriculture Coalition (NSAC): www.sustainableagriculture.net
Northeast Agriculture Working Group: www.nefood.org/page/nesawg
New England Farmers Union: www.newenglandfarmersunion.org
National Young Farmers Coalition: http://www.youngfarmers.org
 

Food Safety

www.onfarmfoodsafety.com
www.tinasiffley.com (food safety)

www.familyfarmed.org
www.farmtalkfsma.org (Food Safety and Modernization Act)

http://extension.unh.edu/Food-Safety-Modernization-Act-FSMA (Food Safety and Modernization Act)

Food and Drug Administration (FSMA pages): http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/FSMA/ucm247546.htm
http://sustainableagriculture.net/fsma/  (Food Safety and Modernization Act)

NSAC Toolkit – Food Safety and Modernization Act Rules
NSAC FSMA webinar: http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QStmWKIePaY
NSAC guide to commenting on FSMA:  http://bit.ly/2fixFSMA
NSAC FSMA Action Center: http://sustainableagriculture.net/fsma
 

Farm Labor Law and Managing Farm Labor

Managing Farm Labor: http://practicalfarmers.org/blog/2011/managing-farm-labor
Farm Labor Law: http://practicalfarmers.org/resources/employment_faq.php
New England Small Farm Institute (NESFI): www.smallfarm.org/main/for_on_farm_mentors/
 

Apprenticeship/Internship Program Models

Brookfield Farm Apprenticeship program:

http://www.brookfieldfarm.org/ApprenticeProgram.cfm
Choosing a Farm Mentor:

http://www.mofga.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=kRSPDCw9ym8%3d&tabid=503
Checklist for Apprentices:

http://www.mofga.org/LinkClick.aspx?fileticket=ViUgAMTMz38%3d&tabid=503
UVM Farmer Training Program

http://learn.uvm.edu/sustainability/farmer-training/
Crystal Spring Farm Apprenticeship Program: http://crystalspringcsa.com/apprenticeships/ 
Farmer’s Guide to Farm Internships: http://www.flaginc.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/Farm-Intern-Guide-FINAL-w-covers.pdf 
 

Posting/Finding Apprenticeship Positions and Job Openings

** Most of the Northeast Organic Farming Association’s (NOFA’s) and the Maine Organic Farmer and Gardener Association’s (MOFGA’s) have online apprenticeship and farm job listings.

ATTRA Sustainable Farming Internships and Apprenticeships:

https://attra.ncat.org/attra-pub/internships/
The Greenhorns (blogpost):

http://www.thegreenhorns.net/?cat=54
Good Food Jobs:

Goodfoodjobs.com
 

Incubator Farm Training
National Incubator Farm Training Initiative (NIFTI) – http://nesfp.nutrition.tufts.edu/food-systems/national-incubator-farm-training-initiative
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